
Avila (6-6) -vs- Southwestern (4-5)
2/24/2026 at Winfield, Kan

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: M. Cotton (1-0)
Loss: F. Campbell (0-1)
HBP: M. Cotton
PB: S. Medina (2), E. Kucera (2)
 
Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 1:26   Attendance: 67   Weather: 67 sunny
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 R H E
Avila 3 2 6 0 4 15 19 3
Southwestern 0 1 0 0 0 1 4 2

Avila 15

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
L. Rueda cf 3 3 2 1 0 0 0
    M. Richards ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
E. Branson ss 3 1 2 2 0 0 0
    M. Espinoza ss 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
A. Beaman lf 3 2 3 2 1 0 0
S. Hayes 3b 3 2 2 1 1 0 1
M. Cotton p 3 1 2 2 0 0 0
    A. Hassett pr 1 1 0 0 0 0 1
M. Kelly 1b/dp 2 0 2 3 0 0 0
    E. Harvey ph 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
S. Medina c 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
    E. Collins pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
J. Sharp 2b 3 1 0 0 0 1 0
    M. Sanchez 2b 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
J. Pollo rf 2 1 1 1 1 0 0
    P. Greeson ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
T. Chinen dp/1b 3 0 2 1 0 0 1
Totals 33 15 19 14 3 2 6

2B: A. Beaman (1); S. Hayes (2); M. Cotton (1); T. Chinen (1)
3B: M. Kelly (1)
SB: L. Rueda (3); E. Branson (1); A. Beaman (1); M. Cotton (1); A.
Hassett (1); E. Harvey (2); E. Collins (1); J. Pollo (1)
CS: A. Beaman (1); E. Harvey (1)
E: E. Branson (1); M. Kelly (2)

Southwestern 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
A. Allison c 2 0 0 0 0 1 1
    E. Ortiz c 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
T. Mesna ss 2 0 2 0 0 0 0
T. Henry dp 3 0 1 0 0 0 1
F. Howard 1b 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
E. Kucera 3b 2 0 0 0 0 0 3
M. Reinert cf 2 1 0 0 0 1 0
T. Gable rf 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
L. Hardman lf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
J. Boyd 2b 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
F. Campbell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    P. Begay p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 20 1 4 0 0 6 5

SB: T. Mesna (1)
HBP: T. Mesna (1)
E: T. Gable (1); P. Begay (1)

Avila IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
M. Cotton (W, 1-0) 5.0 4 1 0 0 6 0 0 1 0 20 21 3 6 73
Totals 4 1 0 0 6 0 0 1 0 20 21 3 6 73

Southwestern IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
F. Campbell (L, 0-1) 2.0 10 10 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 17 18 6 0 65
P. Begay 3.0 9 5 5 2 2 0 0 0 0 16 18 2 2 69
Totals 19 15 13 3 2 0 0 0 0 33 36 8 2 134



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 3   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Avila - Top of 1st AVI SOU
L. Rueda singled. 0 0
L. Rueda stole second. 0 0
E. Branson flied out to cf. 0 0
A. Beaman doubled, RBI; L. Rueda scored. 1 0
S. Hayes walked. 1 0
M. Cotton flied out to cf; S. Hayes advanced to second; A. Beaman advanced to third. 1 0
M. Kelly tripled, 2 RBI; S. Hayes scored; A. Beaman scored. 3 0
T. Chinen popped up to 2b. 3 0

Southwestern - Bottom of 1st AVI SOU
A. Allison struck out swinging. 3 0
T. Mesna hit by pitch. 3 0
T. Henry singled; T. Mesna advanced to second. 3 0
F. Howard struck out looking. 3 0
T. Henry advanced to second on a passed ball; T. Mesna advanced to third on a passed ball. 3 0
E. Kucera grounded out to 2b. 3 0

Avila - Top of 2nd AVI SOU
J. Sharp flied out to rf. 3 0
J. Pollo flied out to rf. 3 0
L. Rueda singled. 3 0
L. Rueda stole second. 3 0
L. Rueda stole third. 3 0
E. Branson singled, RBI; L. Rueda scored. 4 0
E. Branson stole second. 4 0
A. Beaman singled, RBI; E. Branson scored. 5 0
A. Beaman stole second. 5 0
S. Hayes flied out to lf. 5 0

Southwestern - Bottom of 2nd AVI SOU
M. Reinert reached first on an error by ss. 5 0
M. Reinert advanced to second. 5 0
T. Gable struck out swinging. 5 0
L. Hardman struck out swinging. 5 0
J. Boyd singled; M. Reinert advanced to third. 5 0
J. Boyd advanced to second on an error by 1b, advanced to third; M. Reinert scored on an error by 1b,
unearned. 5 1
A. Allison grounded out to 2b. 5 1

Avila - Top of 3rd AVI SOU
E. Ortiz to 3b for E. Kucera. 5 1
M. Cotton singled. 5 1
A. Hassett pinch ran for M. Cotton. 5 1
A. Hassett stole second. 5 1
M. Kelly singled, RBI; A. Hassett scored. 6 1
E. Harvey pinch ran for M. Kelly. 6 1
E. Harvey stole second. 6 1
T. Chinen singled, RBI; E. Harvey scored. 7 1
E. Collins pinch ran for T. Chinen. 7 1
E. Collins stole second. 7 1
E. Kucera to c for A. Allison. 7 1
J. Sharp reached first on an error by rf; E. Collins advanced to third. 7 1
J. Sharp advanced to second. 7 1



J. Pollo singled, RBI; J. Sharp advanced to third; E. Collins scored, unearned. 8 1
P. Begay to p for F. Campbell. 8 1
J. Pollo stole second. 8 1
L. Rueda reached first on an error by p, RBI; J. Pollo advanced to third; J. Sharp scored, unearned. 9 1
J. Pollo scored on a passed ball. 10 1
L. Rueda advanced to second on a passed ball. 10 1
L. Rueda advanced to third. 10 1
E. Branson singled, RBI; L. Rueda scored. 11 1
A. Beaman singled; E. Branson out at second ss to 2b. 11 1
A. Beaman out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 11 1
S. Hayes doubled. 11 1
A. Hassett popped up to 2b. 11 1

Runs: 6   Hits: 7   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Southwestern - Bottom of 3rd AVI SOU
M. Cotton to p for A. Hassett. 11 1
M. Kelly to 1b for E. Harvey. 11 1
T. Chinen to dp for E. Collins. 11 1
M. Kelly to dp. 11 1
T. Chinen to 1b. 11 1
T. Mesna singled. 11 1
T. Henry flied out to cf. 11 1
F. Howard grounded out to 2b. 11 1
A. Allison to c for E. Kucera. 11 1
E. Kucera pinch hit for E. Ortiz. 11 1
T. Mesna stole second. 11 1
E. Kucera grounded out to 2b. 11 1

Avila - Top of 4th AVI SOU
E. Ortiz to 3b for E. Kucera. 11 1
E. Kucera to c for A. Allison. 11 1
E. Harvey pinch hit for M. Kelly. 11 1
E. Harvey singled. 11 1
E. Harvey stole second. 11 1
E. Harvey out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 11 1
T. Chinen doubled. 11 1
J. Sharp struck out swinging. 11 1
J. Pollo walked. 11 1
M. Richards pinch hit for L. Rueda. 11 1
M. Richards grounded out to 2b. 11 1

Southwestern - Bottom of 4th AVI SOU
L. Rueda to cf for M. Richards. 11 1
M. Sanchez to 2b for J. Sharp. 11 1
M. Espinoza to ss for E. Branson. 11 1
M. Reinert struck out looking. 11 1
T. Gable struck out looking. 11 1
L. Hardman flied out to cf. 11 1

Avila - Top of 5th AVI SOU
M. Espinoza singled. 11 1
A. Beaman walked; M. Espinoza advanced to second. 11 1
S. Hayes doubled, RBI; A. Beaman advanced to third; M. Espinoza scored. 12 1
M. Cotton doubled, 2 RBI; S. Hayes scored; A. Beaman scored. 14 1
E. Harvey popped up to 3b. 14 1
T. Chinen to 1b for S. Medina. 14 1
S. Medina to c for T. Chinen. 14 1
M. Cotton stole third. 14 1



S. Medina grounded out to p, RBI; M. Cotton scored. 15 1
M. Sanchez singled. 15 1
P. Greeson pinch hit for J. Pollo. 15 1
P. Greeson struck out looking. 15 1

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Southwestern - Bottom of 5th AVI SOU
J. Pollo to rf for P. Greeson. 15 1
J. Boyd grounded out to 3b. 15 1
E. Kucera to 3b for E. Ortiz. 15 1
E. Ortiz to c for E. Kucera. 15 1
E. Ortiz flied out to cf. 15 1
T. Mesna singled. 15 1
T. Henry grounded out to p unassisted. 15 1


